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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Parent and caregiver perspectives on home-based newborn care in 
low-income settings: protocol for a systematic review of qualitative 
studies 

AUTHORS Bazzano, Alessandra; Felker-Kantor, Erica; Kaji, Aiko; Saldanha, 
Lisa 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Agneta Anderzén Carlsson 
Centre for Health Care Sciences, Faculty of Medicine and Health, 
Örebro University, Örebro, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comments to Authors regarding bmjopen-2016-012137  
Thank you for having the opportunity to review this study protocol 
focusing on care practices of the newborn infant in low-income 
countries. This is an interesting and important topic! Overall, the 
planned design seems to be sound, but I have added some 
comments below that could be worth reflecting on prior to starting 
your study, and for slightly improve the manuscript;  
Title and abstract: the topic covers the content of the manuscript.  
Strengths and limitations: I regard the strengths mentioned as being 
of almost basic nature of a systematic review. Is it instead possible 
to focus on the benefits of the focus on low-income countries as no 
synthesis has been published in this context? The limit of ten year 
old studies are, as far as I am concerned not a limitation. Instead it 
means capturing relevant and up-to-date knowledge, as a base for 
interventions.  
Background: I miss information on why qualitative data is especially 
appropriate for gaining information about care practices of the 
newborn infant in low-income countries. Please elaborate.  
Design/search strategy: there seem to be some incongruence 
pertaining inclusion; where you plan to exclude conference 
proceedings, but include reports from scientific meetings- is there a 
clear distinction between these kind of documents? I also question 
the inclusion of grey literature, material from organizational web-
sites etc, as it will be difficult to use the mentioned quality checklists 
on such data. If you include a little of this and a little of that the result 
will not be a systematic review. It is rather an integrative review. 
Please, re-consider this inclusion criterion.  
I also miss information on who will perform the systematic literature 
searches. It is often recommended that an experienced librarian 
does that or that at least two researchers individually perform 
searches- and compares their outcomes, in order to maximize the 
inclusion of relevant literature. Also, pilot searches needs to be 
performed before a final strategy is defined.  
The presented search strategy seems to be rather limited; have you 
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piloted it? I suggest adding for example: home care, community care 
and health care.  
Quality appraisal: Why using four different scales/references for the 
quality appraisal? The appraisal would look more serious if you stick 
to one appraisal form, or clarifying what one form add to another in 
terms of quality appraisal of qualitative data.  
Analysis: I question whether it is appropriate to include data from the 
original discussions and conclusions into the systematic review data 
(and later on, findings). I suggest to only including results for the 
synthesis in your study, in order to maintain credibility/validity.  
Author contributions: In its present form it is not possible to follow 
how the various authors contribute in the various steps. I suggest 
clarifying this, for example in line with the ICMJE recommendations 
of that authorship should be based on the following 4 criteria:  
“•Substantial contributions to the conception or design of the work; 
or the acquisition, analysis, or interpretation of data for the work; 
AND  
•Drafting the work or revising it critically for important intellectual 
content; AND  
•Final approval of the version to be published; AND  
•Agreement to be accountable for all aspects of the work in ensuring 
that questions related to the accuracy or integrity of any part of the 
work are appropriately investigated and resolved.” 
(http://www.icmje.org/recommendations/browse/roles-and-
responsibilities/defining-the-role-of-authors-and-contributors.html) 

 

REVIEWER Enweronu-Laryea C C 
College of Health Sciences, University of Ghana, Legon  
GHANA 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Well written protocol. In the Abstract, authors mention "caregivers .... 
within the community" and the protocol clearly define who these 
caregivers are but falls short of explicitly revealing if community 
healthcare workers are included. It is important to clarify this in the 
protocol. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name  

Agneta Anderzén Carlsson  

 

Institution and Country  

Centre for Health Care Sciences, Faculty of Medicine and Health, Örebro University, Örebro, Sweden  

 

Thank you for having the opportunity to review this study protocol focusing on care practices of the 

newborn infant in low-income countries. This is an interesting and important topic! Overall, the 

planned design seems to be sound, but I have added some comments below that could be worth 

reflecting on prior to starting your study, and for slightly improve the manuscript; Title and abstract: 

the topic covers the content of the manuscript.  

 

Strengths and limitations: I regard the strengths mentioned as being of almost basic nature of a 

systematic review. Is it instead possible to focus on the benefits of the focus on low-income countries 
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as no synthesis has been published in this context?  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment, and have added language to emphasize the focus on low 

income settings and the lack of a synthesis in the published literature.  

 

The limit of ten year old studies are, as far as I am concerned not a limitation. Instead it means 

capturing relevant and up-to-date knowledge, as a base for interventions.  

 

We have removed this limitation.  

 

Background: I miss information on why qualitative data is especially appropriate for gaining 

information about care practices of the newborn infant in low-income countries.  

Please elaborate.  

 

We have added text to clarify this point.  

 

Design/search strategy: there seem to be some incongruence pertaining inclusion; where you plan to 

exclude conference proceedings, but include reports from scientific meetings- is there a clear 

distinction between these kind of documents?  

 

We thank the reviewer for this observation and have corrected the language to be coherent with 

regard to this point.  

I also question the inclusion of grey literature, material from organizational web-sites etc, as it will be 

difficult to use the mentioned quality checklists on such data. If you include a little of this and a little of 

that the result will not be a systematic review. It is rather an integrative review. Please, re-consider 

this inclusion criterion.  

 

We have amended our manuscript based on the reviewer’s comment. We have removed inclusion of 

grey literature.  

 

I also miss information on who will perform the systematic literature searches. It is often 

recommended that an experienced librarian does that or that at least two researchers individually 

perform searches- and compares their outcomes, in order to maximize the inclusion of relevant 

literature. Also, pilot searches needs to be performed before a final strategy is defined.  

 

We will have an information technologist (health sciences librarian) as a co-author on the review who 

will be performing the systematic literature searches and have now added this detail in the protocol.  

 

The presented search strategy seems to be rather limited; have you piloted it? I suggest adding for 

example: home care, community care and health care.  

 

We have piloted the search strategy and it was developed in collaboration with our librarian, however 

we will include the reviewer’s suggestions in further piloting prior to finalization of the search strategy. 

We hope this will be acceptable to the reviewer.  

 

Quality appraisal: Why using four different scales/references for the quality appraisal? The appraisal 

would look more serious if you stick to one appraisal form, or clarifying what one form add to another 

in terms of quality appraisal of qualitative data.  

 

We appreciate the reviewer’s suggestion and have removed the multiple methods of appraising 

quality, having left one.  
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Analysis: I question whether it is appropriate to include data from the original discussions and 

conclusions into the systematic review data (and later on, findings). I suggest to only including results 

for the synthesis in your study, in order to maintain credibility/validity.  

 

The reviewer makes an important point and we have clarified the text to make sure this point is clear.  

 

Author contributions: In its present form it is not possible to follow how the various authors contribute 

in the various steps. I suggest clarifying this, for example in line with the ICMJE recommendations of 

that authorship should be based on the following 4 criteria:  

“•Substantial contributions to the conception or design of the work; or the acquisition, analysis, or 

interpretation of data for the work; AND •Drafting the work or revising it critically for important 

intellectual content; AND •Final approval of the version to be published; AND •Agreement to be 

accountable for all aspects of the work in ensuring that questions related to the accuracy or integrity 

of any part of the work are appropriately investigated and resolved.” 

(http://www.icmje.org/recommendations/browse/roles-and-responsibilities/defining-the-role-of-authors-

and-contributors.html)  

 

We appreciate the reviewer making note of this and we have amended the contribution section to 

make more explicit each author’s role.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name  

Enweronu-Laryea CC  

 

Institution and Country  

College of Health Sciences, University of Ghana, Legon GHANA  

 

Well written protocol. In the Abstract, authors mention "caregivers .... within the community" and the 

protocol clearly define who these caregivers are but falls short of explicitly revealing if community 

healthcare workers are included. It is important to clarify this in the protocol.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment and we have clarified this point with additional text. 
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